23, 2012, which was the amount due to such sellers in 60 days following the acquisition as described above;

(2)  On May 23, 2012, the Company issued 500,000 warrants valued at $1,586 to purchase Common Stock at $1.25
per share exercisable in cash for a period of two years and an additional 500,000 warrants valued at $1,000 to
purchase Common Stock at $1.50 per share exercisable in cash for a period of two years; and

(3)  The effective date of the sale was March 1, 2012.  Accordingly, production activity from the effective date until
the closing date is reflected as a purchase price adjustment.

F-13

Edgar Filing: PEDEVCO CORP - Form 10-Q/A

29

The following table summarizes the allocation of the aggregate sale price as follows:

Asset: Valuation
Tangible equipment $ 76,015
Proved oil and gas reserves 1,863,067
   Total $ 1,939,082

In connection with the White Hawk Sale, the Company recorded a gain of $64,168 representing the difference
between the Company’s carrying value of the 50% investment sold ($1,875,000) and the fair value of the net sale
proceeds received from MIE Holdings ($1,939,168).

The pro forma results of the White Hawk acquisition as if the transaction had occurred at January 1, 2012 and
February 9, 2011, respectively is:

For the three months ended
September 30, 2012

 For the three months ended
September 30, 2011

PEDEVCO Excellong Combined PEDEVCO Excellong Combined
Revenue $ 190,812 $ - $ 190,812 $ - $ 153,519 $ 153,519
Lease operating costs $ 110,899 $ - $ 110,899 $ - $ (16,510 ) $ (16,510 )

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2012

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2011

PEDEVCO Excellong Combined PEDEVCO Excellong Combined
Revenue $ 306,686 $ 206,227 $ 512,913 $ - $ 488,898 $ 488,898
Lease operating
costs $ 110,899.00 $ (43,603 ) $ 67,296 - $ (50,764 ) $ (50,764 )

NOTE 9 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 consisted of the following:

September
30,

December
31,

Description 2012 2011
Computer equipment $ 6,906 $ 5,357
Tractor 15,518 -
Service trailer 4,784 -
AFJ Rig 712,133 -
Equipment 739,341 5,357

Less:
Accumulated depreciation (372,784) (662 )
Impairment (254,000) -
Equipment, net $ 112,557 $ 4,695

The AFJ rig, tractor and service trailer were acquired in the Merger transaction.  In connection with the Merger, we
evaluated the carrying value of the AFJ rig and, based upon the independent third party analysis, recorded an